thereof, for the time being in force) and the relevant rules framed there under and in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company the consent of members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh 
Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore 
only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
by the creation of additional 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore Only) additional share capital ranking

[...]

which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or 
hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the 
approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to issue and allot 44,50,000 (Forty 
Four Lakh Fifty Thousand  Only) fully convertible warrants and each Warrants are 
convertible in to one equity share of face value of Rs. 10 each fully Paid -Up of the 
Company at any time within 18 months from the date of allotment of the Warrants as per the ICDR 
Regulations on preferential basis at a Price of Rs. 234/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty-Four Only) per 
Warrant (including Premium of Rs. 224/- Rupees Two Hundred Twenty-Four Only) at an aggregate 
consideration not exceeding Rs. 104,13,00,000/-(Rupees One Hundred Four Crore Thirteen Lakh Only) 
and on such other terms and conditions as may be determined in accordance with the ICDR Regulations 
or other applicable provisions of the law as may be prevailing at the time, subject to it being in 
compliance with the minimum price calculated in accordance with Regulations 164 for Preferential

[...]

Pursuant to provisions of Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 

Item No. 1 

To increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company and amend the Capital clause in the 
Memorandum of Association: 

- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only) 

divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh - (Rupees Ten) each. 
In order to meet future requirements, if any, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the 

- (Rupees Twenty- - (Rupees Thirty Crore 
On - (Rupees Ten) each. 
The increase in the Authorised Share Capital as aforesaid would entail consequential alteration of the existing

[...]

issue, offer and allot 44,50,000 Convertible Warrants for cash on preferential basis at a Price of Rs. 234/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Seventy Only) per Warrant (including Premium of Rs. 224/-) (Rupees Two Hundred 
Sixty Only) at an aggregate consideration not exceeding Rs. 1041300000/- (Rupees One Hundred Four 
Crore Thirteen Lakh Only) to the Promoter and Promoter group Category and Non Promoter Category. 

A Company can undertake preferential allotment / private placement only after obtaining prior approval of 
the shareholders by way of special resolution in terms of Section 42 and 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act,

[...]

The following details of the proposed preferential issue of the Warrants are disclosed in accordance with the 

provisions of the Companies Act and the ICDR Regulations: 

A. The object / purpose of the preferential issue:
The Company proposes to raise an amount aggregating up to Rs. 104,13,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Four Crore Thirteen Lakh Only) through the Preferential Issue. The proceeds of the Preferential Issue shall 
be utilized for will be deployed towards pursuing strategic business opportunities, facilitating the growth 
and expansion of the Company and for meeting general corporate purposes

[...]

The total number of shares or other securities to be issued: 

The Board, at its meeting held on Friday, October 10, 2025 had approved the preferential issue of 
Convertible Warrants, subject to the approval of the Members and such other approvals as may be required, 
involving the issue and allotment of 44,50,000 (Forty Four Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) Convertible Warrants 
to persons belonging to Promoter and Non-Promoter  category, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 
(one) fully paid-up Equity Share each at a price of Rs.234/- (Rupees Two Hundred Seventy Only) per 
Warrant (including Premium of Rs.

[...]

not less than the minimum price (Floor Price) as on th
provisions of Chapter V of the ICDR Regulations. 

C. The price or price band at / within which the allotment is proposed: 

The Convertible Warrants are proposed to be issued at an issue price of Rs. 234- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Thirty Four Only) being a price not less than the minimum price determined as on the Relevant Date in 

accordance with Regulation 164 of the ICDR Regulations and applicable laws.

D. The Price at which the allotment price is proposed and Basis on which the price has been arrived at: